security acceptable to the Department securing the faithful performance of the obligations of the 

Permittee and its agents under any and all Personal Wireless Service Facility Site Permits issued to 

the Permittee under this Article 25.  The deposit shall be in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000) in favor of the “Department of Public Works, City and County of San Francisco.”  If, in 

accordance with this Article 25, the Director deducts any amounts from such a deposit, the Permittee 

must restore the full amount of the deposit prior to the Department’s issuance of a subsequent Permit.

[...]

owned, non-owned and hired auto coverage, as applicable. 

(4) Contractors’ pollution liability insurance, on an occurrence form, with limits not less 

than one million dollars ($1,000,000) each occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and 

property damage and any deductible not to exceed twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000) each 

occurrence. 

(b) Other Insurance Requirements.   

(1) Said policy or policies shall include the City and its officers and employees jointly and 

severally as additional insureds, shall apply as primary insurance, shall stipulate that no other

[...]

(A) A Planning Department non-refundable Application fee of one hundred ninety dollars 

($190.00) plus time and materials for any review that takes more than thirty (30) minutes. 

(B) A Recreation and Park Department non-refundable Application fee of one hundred 

twenty-five dollars ($125.00) plus time and materials for any review that takes more than thirty (30) 

minutes. 

(C)  A Department of Public Health non-refundable Application fee of one hundred eighty-

one dollars ($181.00) plus time and materials for any review that takes more than sixty (60) minutes.   

(b) Inspection Fees.  The Department and the Department of Public Health shall impose 

fees for the inspection of a permitted Personal Wireless Service Facility.  The purpose of these fees is

[...]

Planning Department, the Recreation and Park Department or the Department of Public Health, the 

applicant shall pay the following additional fees for each Personal Wireless Service Facility contained 

in an application for a Personal Wireless Service Facilities Site Permit: (i) a Planning Department 

non-refundable fee of one hundred five dollars ($105.00) plus time and materials; (ii) a Recreation 

and Park Department non-refundable fee of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) and (iii) a 

Department of Public Health non-refundable fee of one hundred thirty-five dollars ($135.00) plus time 

and materials for any review that takes more than thirty (30) minutes. The purpose of these fees is to 

compensate the applicable City department for all costs related to reviewing an application for a 

Personal Wireless Service Facilities Site Permit.